Board Summary

September 16, 2009
Page 1

1. Approved the agenda, as submitted.

2. Approved the minutes of the regular 09/02/09 board meeting, as submitted.

Public Input

3. Received public comment and concerns regarding the availability of the Veteran Services Officer.
4. Received invitation to attend PR Area Library Centennial Celebration and Open House on 09/23/09 @ 10:30 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., with Commissioner Devine to speak at the event.

Auditor/Treasurer

5. Approved the payment of the regular bills and the auditor’s warrants dated 09/04 and 09/11/09, as presented.

6. Distributed the General Revenue Cash Balance Report dated 08/31/09.

7. Report on 2009 forfeiture on 09/04/09 with no property forfeited and three new confessions.
8. Reported purchase of passport equipment from Pakor Inc., Maple Grove, MN in the amount of $1379.95 based on provision of additional services and replacement supplies being less expensive.
9. Authorized Auditor/Treasurer to issue duplicate check to Crow Wing Township in the amount of $25,764.44 representing the township June settlement, upon completion of proper paperwork, due to the township having not received original in the mail to date.

10. Authorized the signature of FY 2010 MN Trail Assistance Program grant for the Forest Riders in the amount of $103,000 by the Chairman and the Auditor/Treasurer.
Public Works

11. Reviewed Timber Sale results with revenues totaling $188,343.15.
12. Approved transfer of transmission line easement from Square Butte Electric Cooperative approved on 12/19/73 to MN Power Cooperative, Inc. and authorized Chairman to sign same.
13. Denied re-filling of vacant Maintenance II position, with further review to be completed on 10/07/09.
14. Approved quote of Independent Petroleum Services, Baxter, MN in the amount of $25,781.99 for repair of the North Shop Fuel system repair and tank monitoring updates to provide reports required by MPCA.
15. Discussion regarding weed spraying procedures was held with Townships who are encouraged to provide information to the Ag Weed Inspector to be included in annual bid for consideration by the Twp to complete twp road ditch maintenance in 2010.
Social Services

16. Approved Purchase of Service (POS) agreements and/or Host County Contract revisions, as recommended by the Social Services Director and authorized the Chairman and SS Director to sign same.

17. Reported history of food stamp assistance for ten year period (2000 – 2009).
18. Reported social service overtime for the period of 08/02/09 to 08/29/09 in the amount of 13 hours 15 minutes.

19. Reported filling of Social Worker (licensing) position by Jayne Mills and filling replacement social worker position by Judith Andresen effective 09/21/09.
20. Provided the Income Maintenance Report.
21. Approved letter of support from the Board to MnDot regarding a proposed collaborative effort between the Paul Bunyan Transit and Hubbard County Heartland Express to provide additional transportation services in the northern part of Hubbard County and southern part of Beltrami County, as recommended by the Social Services Director.
22. Approved the income maintenance agenda, social service agenda and payment of the welfare bills.

Sheriff

23. Accepted the LEC donations as presented.

24. Scheduled presentation of the Federal Engineering Survey for Hubbard County communications equipment on 10/07/09 @ 1:15 a.m.

25. Jail information was provided and reviewed.
Probation

26. Supervisor, Marc Bloomquist introduced himself to the Board, reported State Aid to be received by Hubbard County and outlined staffing provided and services rendered in Hubbard County.
Public Health
27. Project Coordinator, Raeann Mayer presented information regarding the United Against Violence project funded by a grant received from the Catholic Health Initiative.
28. St. Joseph’s Community Health Manager, Chris Broeker presented information regarding preparations underway for prevention and treatment of the H1N1 flu.
Historical Society

29. A motion failed to increase the 2009 Historical Society allocation from $5,500 to $6,870.25 to be paid from county reserves.
30. Approved payment of 2009 Historical Society allocation in the amount of $5,500, by auditors warrant, upon receipt of request.

Public Hearing – Amendment #11, Shoreland Ordinance #17

31. Closed the meeting to hold a public hearing regarding the proposed Amendment #11, Shoreland Ordinance #17 at 12:30 p.m.  The meeting was re-opened at 12:38 p.m.

32. Adopted Amendment #11, Shoreland Ordinance #17, approved publication on 02/04/10 and authorized payment upon completion.

Environmental Services

33. Approved the final plat of “GreenPine Villas Common ‘Interest Community (CIC) Number 25”, Lake Emma Township Parcel #16.50.00200, 16.20.01400 and 16.20.01700, as recommended by the Planning Commission and ESO, noting only signature required was by the surveyor of record.

34. Approved the preliminary plat of “Potato Lake Substation”, Arago Township Parcel #02.21.00400, as recommended by the Planning Commission and ESO.

35. Approved Conditional Use Application #4-CU-09 by Chateau Paulette, Inc., Henrietta Township, Parcel #13.02.02300 amending the Planning Commission condition #1 to include application of native grasses and trees out of the line of sight for County Road 50 in the required restoration plan and removed condition #2 permitting further removal of material by the contractor to allow for 4 to 1 sloping as discussed under the supervision of the County Engineer and adopted the Board findings of fact as completed.
36. Adopted Conservation Easement Template as presented and authorized completion of Conservation Easement by Attorney Scott Anderson for Administrative Subdivision located in Section 26, Arago Township, part of Government Lots 5 & 6 as discussed previously on 06/17/09, with payment of legal services to be from Environmental Services budgeted monies.

37. Scheduled public hearing regarding proposed revisions to the approved Subsurface Sewage Treatment System Ordinance #38 on 11/04/09 @ 12:30 p.m.
38. Approved review of three Septic System Ordinance violations by the county attorney for litigation, if necessary.

Coordinator

39. Cancelled the 10/14/09 board work session.

40. Reported purchase of GIS Chair from North Country Business Products, Bemidji, MN in the amount of $362.10 including tax per approval on 08/19/09.

41. Approved maintenance tech attendance of boiler school with registration in the amount of $400, to be paid by auditors warrant, plus overtime and travel expenses with estimated total cost not to exceed $1,600, to be paid from Building Maintenance budgeted monies.
42. Approved transfer of LEC generator no longer utilized to the Heritage Living Center.

43. Approved purchase of Canon DR6050C scanner for multi-office use, including land records in the amount of $5,600 including tax plus $1,263 for setup/software, as recommended by the Technology Committee, to be paid from Recorder Compliance Funds.

44. Approved Central MN County alliance membership to permit shared AppExtender licenses at a cost savings to the county as recommended by the Technology Committee.  (Cost savings effective until additional licenses may be required by the county.)
45. Approved purchase of optical jukebox for archival storage for the Recorder’s Office in the amount of $14,100 including tax and 12 platters for data storage in the amount of $75 each with a total of $975 including tax, as recommended by the Technology Committee, with both to be paid from the Recorder’s Compliance Fund.
46. Approved purchase of PC for scanner operator in the amount of $700, as recommended by the Technology Committee, to be paid from Recorder’s Compliance Fund.
47. Approved purchase of five copies of MS Office 2007 software for the Assessor’s Office at a cost of $300 each, as recommended by the Technology Committee, to be paid from the Recorder’s Compliance Fund.

48. Approved payment of AVG Network anti-virus renewal due 10/15/09 for 150 PCs @$2,915.57 for three years, to be paid by respective funds with general revenue expense to be paid from MIS monies.
49. Approved purchase of Raid disk controller card for spare courthouse server as backup to Manatron server in the amount of $350 as recommended by the technology consultant, to be paid from the Recorder’s Compliance Fund.

50. Scheduled a performance evaluation of the Veterans Service Officer to be conducted on 10/07/09 at the end of the agenda.

51. The meeting was adjourned at 2:13 p.m.

